# OP \$190.00 1266744

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM719683

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the properties assigned to remove Reg. 1461542 and 1460495 from the properties section previously recorded on Reel 007656 Frame 0057. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment from Imerys USA, Inc. to Snow Acquisition, LLC of the other 7 properties listed in the properties section.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imerys USA, Inc.		03/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Snow Acquisition, LLC	
Street Address:	520 Kaolin Road	
City:	Sandersville	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31082	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1266744	ACME
Registration Number:	1792282	PREMIER
Registration Number:	1801798	KCS
Registration Number:	2559847	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	2572052	ASTRA-COTE
Registration Number:	3522080	BARRISURF
Registration Number:	4724771	LINERMAX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4042216501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045776000

Email: trademarks@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Carl M. Davis II

**Address Line 1:** 3414 Peachtree Road NE Ste 1500

Address Line 2:Baker Donelson IP DeptAddress Line 4:Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

TRADEMARK REEL: 007688 FRAME: 0689

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl M. Davis II
SIGNATURE:	/carl m davis ii/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2022
Total Attachments: 7	
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page1.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page2.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page3.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page4.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page5.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page6.tif
source=April_72022_corrective_TM_a	assignment_to_remove_two_properties#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007688 FRAME: 0690

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM713512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IMERYS USA, INC.		03/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SNOW ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	520 Kaolin Rd
City:	Sandersville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31082
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1266744	ACME
Registration Number:	2572052	ASTRA-COTE
Registration Number:	1461542	ASTRA-GLAZE
Registration Number:	1460495	ASTRA-PLATE
Registration Number:	3522080	BARRISURF
Registration Number:	2559847	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	1801798	KCS
Registration Number:	4724771	LINERMAX
Registration Number:	1792282	PREMIER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6784068703

Email: ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com
Correspondent Name: Baker Donelson IP Department
Address Line 1: 3414 Peachtree Road NE

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lisa L Stoffregen

OP \$240.00 1266744

TRADEMARK REEL: 007688 FRAME: 0691

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Imerys USA, Inc. ("USA") and Imerys Clays, Inc. ("Clays") and Inerys Kaolin, Inc. (each a wholly owned subsidiary of Imerys USA, Inc.) (each, "Seller") own a respective right, title, and interest in and to trademarks and registrations thereof listed in Exhibit A hereto ("Trademark Properties") including those listed for Imerys Pigments, Inc. now owned by USA by merger with and into Imerys USA, Inc. effective December 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Snow Acquisition, LLC ("Buyer"), a Georgia limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of Thiele Kaolin Company ("Parent"), a Georgia corporation, having a principal place of business at 520 Kaolin Rd, Sandersville, GA 31082, desires to acquire said respective right, title, and interest of Seller in and to said Trademark Properties, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registration (if any) thereof; and

WHEREAS, USA, Clays, Buyer, and Parent ("Parties") have agreed in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 24, 2021, by and between the Parties to the assignment, sale, and transfer of the respective right, title, and interest of Seller in said Trademark Properties to Buyer, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registration thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to memorialize said assignment, sale, and transfer of the respective right, title, and interest of Seller in said Trademark Properties to Buyer, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registration (if any) thereof, in a form suitable for recording at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and respective foreign trademark offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Buyer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the respective trademarks of the Trademark Properties including the goodwill symbolized thereby and the respective registration (if any) thereof.

This 15th day of March 2022.

Imerys/USA, Inc.

NameyJim Myrrberger

Title: President

Imerys Clays, Inc

Name Jim Murberger

Title: President

Imerys Kaolin, Inc.

Name: Im Murberger

Title: President

[Acknowledgment And Acceptance on next page]

Acknowledged and accepted by Thiele Kaolin Company this \_\_\_\_\_ da

\_day of \_ Weeh\_

2022.

Thiele Kaolin Company

Eric Tillirson President/CEO

Docket No.: 2170584-153

# **EXHIBIT** A Registered And Common Law Trademarks

### <u>Trademarks:</u>

Mark Name	Country / Region	Status	Current Expiration Date	Current Application Number	Current Registration Number	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Assignee	
ACME	US - (United States)	Registered	2/14/2024	73400339	1266744	10/20/1982	2/14/1984	Imerys Pigments, Inc	
ASTRA-COTE	US - (United States)	Registered	5/21/2022	76/017795	2572052	4/5/2000	5/21/2002	Imerys Pigments, Inc	
ASTRA-COTE	JP - (Japan)	Registered	3/31/2024	40462/91	2643141	4/18/1991	3/31/1994	Imerys Clays, Inc.	
ASTRA-GLAZE	KR - (Republic of Korea)	Registered	12/23/2025	85-9162	121606	5/31/1985	12/23/1985	Imerys Clays, Inc.	
ASTRA-GLAZE	US - (United States)	Registered	10/20/2027	73/649573	1461542	3/16/1987	10/20/1987	Imerys Clay Imerys Pigments, Inc	s, zuc. cmb ylylzz
ASTRA-PLATE	KR - (Republic of Korea)	Registered	3/25/2026	85-9163	124925	5/31/1985	3/25/1986	Imerys Clays, Inc.	
ASTRA-PLATE	US - (United States)	Registered	10/13/2027	73/649572	1460495	3/16/1987	10/13/1987	Imerys Clay Imerys Pignents, Inc.)	6,INC. CMD 4/7/22
BARRISURF	CA - (Canada)	Registered	9/15/2025	1365815	TMA777216	10/1/2007	9/15/2010	Imerys Pigments, Inc.	
BARRISURF	CN - (China P.R.)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.	
BARRISURF	JP - (Japan)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.	
BARRISURF	KR - (Republic of Korea)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.	
BARRISURF	RU - (Russian Federation)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc	
BARRISURF	EM - (Community Trademark)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007688 FRAME: 0694

BARRISURF	GB	Registered	10/4/2027	UK00800941 163	UK008009411 63	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
BARRISURF	TW - (Taiwan)	Registered	9/30/2028	96060755	1330066	12/26/2007	10/1/2008	Imerys USA, Inc.
BARRISURF	US - (United States)	Registered	10/21/2028	77/289731	3522080	9/26/2007	10/21/2008	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
BARRISURF	IB (Int'l)	Registered	10/4/2027	A0009810	941163	10/4/2007	10/4/2007	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
CONTOUR	US - (United States)	Registered	4/9/2032	75/921152	2559847	2/16/2000	4/9/2002	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
DB-GLAZE	JP - (Japan)	Registered	1/30/2024	H03-119563	2685341	11/20/1991	1/30/1994	Imerys Kaolin, Inc.
KCS	US - (United States)	Registered	11/2/2023	74/362949	1801798	3/1/1993	11/2/1993	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
KCS	KR - (Republic of Korea)	Registered	12/23/2025	85-9159	121604		12/23/1985	Imerys Clays, Inc.
KCS	JP - (Japan)	Registered	8/31/2029	52690/85	2160077	5/27/1985	8/31/1989	Imerys Clays, Inc.
LINERMAX	US - (United States)	Registered	4/21/2025	86/136,773	4724771	12/6/2013	4/21/2015	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
PLATINUM	JP - (Japan)	Registered	4/26/2027	A0066594	1345822	4/26/2017	4/26/2017	Imerys Clays, Inc.
PLATINUM	EM - (Community Trademark)	Registered	4/26/2027	A0066594	1345822	. 4/26/2017	4/26/2017	Imerys Clays, Inc.
PLATINUM	GB	Registered	4/26/2027	UK00801345 822	UK008013458 22	4/26/2017	4/26/2017	Imerys Clays, Inc.
PLATINUM	IB - (Internationa l)	Registered	4/26/2027	A0066594	1345822	4/26/2017	4/26/2017	Imerys Clays, Inc.
PLATINUM	CN - (China P.R.)	Registered	4/26/2027	87418955	1345822	4/26/2017	4/26/2017	Imerys Clays, Inc.

PLATINUM	US - (United States)	Registered	3/5/2029	87/418,955	5692396	4/20/2017	3/5/2019	Imerys Clays, Inc.
PREMIER	US - (United States)	Registered	9/14/2023	74/352015	1792282	1/25/1993	9/14/1993	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
PREMIER	TW - (Taiwan)	Registered	5/16/2026	7447163	326175	11/13/1985	5/16/1986	Imerys Pigments, Inc.
PREMIER	JP - (Japan)	Registered	8/31/2029	52691/85	2160078	5/27/1985	8/31/1989	Imerys Clays, Inc.)

## Products:

PRODUCT NAME	DESCRIPTION
1146a	Regular brightness delaminated clay
ASTRA-GLOSS	High brightness fine No. 1 coating clay
Astra-Plate 100	Regular brightness delaminated coating clay
E 100	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
E 160	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
Wp	Medium filler clay
WW Filler	Medium filler clay
Xp08-6170	Regular brightness shape engineered very platy delaminated coating clay
Xp20-0030	High brightness No. 1 coating clay
Contour 100	Regular brightness fine delaminated coating clay
Contour 100 Pb	Regular brightness fine delaminated coating clay
Contour 1500	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
Contour Xtreme	High brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
Contour Xtreme HS	High brightness fine shape engineered delaminated high solids coating clay
Db-Kote 2	Regular brightness No. 2 coating clay
(Imerys) 1201*	Regular brightness delaminated clay
Linermax Fp	Medium filler clay
Astra-Cote	High brightness No. 1 coating clay

Astra-Plate	Regular brightness delaminated coating clay
Astra-Glaze	Regular brightness ultra-fine coating clay
DB Glaze	Regular brightness ultra-fine coating clay
Premier	Regular brightness No. 1 coating clay
KCS	Regular brightness No. 2 coating clay
Astra-Print GS	High brightness fine engineered coating clay
E170	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
E270	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
E300 (no sales)	Regular brightness shape engineered very platy delaminated coating clay
E500	Regular brightness shape engineered very platy delaminated coating clay
E800	Regular brightness shape engineered very platy delaminated coating clay
Barrisurf FX	High brightness fine shape engineered delaminated coating clay
Barrisurf LX	Regular brightness shape engineered delaminated coating clay
Barrisurf HX	Regular brightness shape engineered very platy delaminated coating clay
Acme	Medium filler clay

Each product name that is not a registered trademark is a common law unregistered trademark.

<sup>\*</sup> Buyer shall be obligated to change this product name to no longer include "Imerys" within 90 days of the Closing Date.